

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES,

Defendant,

EARL CUNNINGHAM, BOBBY PIERSON,
BOBBY LEE HARRIS, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00651-JDB

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Bert W. Rein (D.C. Bar No. 067215)
William S. Consovoy* (D.C. Bar No. 493423)
Thomas R. McCarthy (D.C. Bar No. 489651)
Brendan J. Morrissey (D.C. Bar No. 973809)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 719-7000
Fax: (202) 719-7049

Frank C. Ellis, Jr.
WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER & HEAD
113 North Main Street
Columbiana, AL 35051
Tel.: (205) 669-6783
Fax: (205) 669-4932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Section 4(b) and Section 5 Are Subject to Congruence and Proportionality Review Under the <i>City of Boerne</i> Framework.....	3
1. The Supreme Court Has Adhered to the <i>City of Boerne</i> Framework in Every Subsequent Case Evaluating a Federal Law Enacted Under Congress’s Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendment Enforcement Authority	5
2. <i>City of Boerne</i> and Its Progeny Make Clear that the Voting Rights Act Is Subject to Congruence and Proportionality Review	11
3. The Attorney General’s Argument Cannot Be Reconciled with the <i>City of Boerne</i> Framework.....	15
4. The Unique Federalism Concerns Raised by Preclearance Demands Adherence to the <i>City of Boerne</i> Framework	16
B. Section 4(b) and Section 5 Are No Longer Constitutional Under the <i>City</i> of <i>Boerne</i> Framework	17
C. Section 4(b) and Section 5 Are Equally Unconstitutional Under Any Other Proposed Standard of Review	22
1. Section 4(b)’s Coverage Formula Is No Longer an “Appropriate” Means of Enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment	23
2. Section 5’s Preclearance Obligation Is No Longer an “Appropriate” Means of Enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment.....	33
a. Section 5 Can Only Be Justified as Constitutionally Necessary To Combat Pervasive Discrimination and Electoral Gamesmanship Given the Extreme Nature of the Preclearance Obligation	34
b. The Legislative Record Does Not Contain the Direct Evidence of Pervasive Discrimination and Electoral Gamesmanship Needed To Reauthorize Section 5	39
i. Direct Evidence of Intentional Discrimination	39
ii. Election Statistics.....	44
iii. Vote Dilution Evidence.....	46
iv. Section 5’s Past Success and Deterrent Effect.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. The Second Generation Barriers Relied on by Congress Are Not Evidence of Intentional Discrimination	53
i. Racially Polarized Voting	54
ii. Preclearance Statistics	55
iii. Section 2 Litigation	62
iv. Election Observers	64
III. CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969)..... 48-49

Bartlett v. Strickland,
129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)..... 52

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976)..... 43

Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... *passim*

**City of Boerne v. Flores*,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... *passim*

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 17, 48, 54

**City of Rome v. United States*,
446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... *passim*

Dillard v. Crenshaw County,
640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) 48

Ex Parte Virginia,
100 U.S. 339 (1879) 12

Fayetteville v. Cumberland County,
No. 90-2029, 1991 WL 23590 (4th Cir. 1991) 29

*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings
Bank*,
527 U.S. 627 (1999)..... 5, 11, 20

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 50, 58

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960)..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	16
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903).....	54
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	12
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	5, 11, 19, 38
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	46, 50
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	61
<i>MBI Group, Inc. v. Credit Foncier Du Cameroun</i> , 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	44, 46
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	9
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	17
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	18, 62
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	48
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	41, 43
<i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	48, 54
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, No. 10-0651, 2010 WL 3700839 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2010)	1
* <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tangipahoa Citizens for Better Government v. The Parish of Tangipahoa</i> , No. 03-2710, 2004 WL 1638106 (E.D. La. July 19, 2004)	29
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners of Sheffield, Alabama</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	16, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	46
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	49
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	17
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 51.52.....	58
29 U.S.C. § 2612.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	50
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	24
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

149 Cong. Rec. S5411 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 2003).....	38
<i>To Examine the Impact & Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 18, 2005)</i>	27
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act – History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 25, 2005)</i>	27, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Nov. 1, 2005)</i>	58, 60
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 8, 2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 4, 2006)</i>	26, 46
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 9, 2006)</i>	56, 58, 59
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 16, 2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May, 17, 2006)</i>	45, 60
<i>Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters, Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 13, 2006)</i>	44
*H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
*S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Travis Crum, The Voting Rights Act’s Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation & Dynamic Preclearance, 119 Yale L.J. 992 (2010)</i>	28, 32
<i>Richard L. Hasen, Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane, 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005)</i>	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ellen Katz et al., <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> , 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006)	29
Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin, U.S. Census (2000).....	44
U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey (Nov. 2004)	45
